## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-92**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT NO. RC2006-01 WITH W.L. SOUTHMEADOWS ASSOCIATES L.P. FOR PRIVATELY CONSTRUCTED PUBLIC FACILITIES IN THE LANDSCAPE CORRIDOR COMPONENT OF THE EAST FRANKLIN FEE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will allow for reimbursements of its fees included in the Landscape Corridor component of the East Franklin Fee Program, last adopted by City Council April 27, 2005, for facilities constructed by developers; and

**WHEREAS**, W.L. Southmeadows Associates L.P. will construct landscape corridor improvements along Drainage Shed B that are included in the East Franklin Fee Program and will be eligible for reimbursements under the conditions of the Reimbursement Agreement No. RC2006-01.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute Reimbursement Agreement No. RC2006-01 with W.L. Southmeadows Associates L.P. for Privately Constructed Public Facilities in the Landscape Corridor component of the East Franklin Fee Program.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY ELACKSON, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-92

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 9, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy Ed Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

